Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

GREAT BRITAIN SILVER & BRONZE

THE TOM MAY COLLECTION

2297*
Ancient British, Celtic Coinage, Armorica (billon) stater,
(c75-50 BC), degraded Philip Il stater, head right, reverse,
horse, boar below, class Ill, (S.16). Striking split in flan,
attractive patina, very fine.

$100

2298*
Ancient British, Celtic Coinage, Potin (tin copper alloy) unit,
(c100 BC) (1.25 grams), crude head left, class | type, (S.63).
Attractive patina, very fine.

$100
Private purchase from Spink with their tickets, NC 7782.

. Q&

Ancient British, Celtic Coinage, Southern Britain, inscribed
issue, Atrebates and Regni, Tincommius (c30-10 BC), gold
quarter stater, third coinage of Classical style issued 20-10
BC, (1.16 grams), obverse, COMF in sunken tablet, reverse,
Celticized horse right, TIN above horse C below, leaflike
design underneath, (S.82, Mack Sylloge 111, Van A. 390-1
notes as rare, CCI 84.0783 this coin). Attractive, very fine
- good very fine and rare.

$400

Private purchase from Spink with collector's ticket, ex Patrick Collection,
Spink, Nov 1954.

2300*
Ancient British, Celtic Coinage, Atrebates and Regni,
Tincommius, first coinage, (c30 BC - AD 10), silver unit
(2.27gm), Southern Mint, struck circa AD 1-10, obverse,
star with six rays central dot, reverse, boy riding dolphin
to right, (S.88, Bean TIN 4-8; Van Arsdell 371-1). Very
fine/fine, scarce.

$60
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2301*
Ancient British, Celtic Coinage, Eppillus, (later 1st century
BC - early 1st century AD), coinage struck at Calleva, silver
unit, bearded head right - wreath, reverse, boar right, EPPIL
F COM (S.100; Van A 416), (1.15 grams). Good very fine
and attractive.

$300

Private purchase from Spink with their tickets, NC 3980.

2302*
Ancient British, Celtic Coinage, Southern Britain and
Thames area, Atrebates, Verica, (CAD 10-40), silver unit,
third coinage issued AD 25-35, (1.19 grams), obverse,
two cornucopiae with sceptre between, [CIO[M] MI F,
below sceptre a vase, reverse, seated figure to right, holding
spear, oval shield behind, CA behind, VERI before, (S.134,
Van A.531-1). Attractively toned with golden highlights,
extremely fine and scarce.

$150

2303
Ancient British, Celtic Coinage, Verica (CAD 10-40), second
coinage, 20-25, silver unit, bull right, reverse, figure standing
left, (S.137; Van A 506), (0.76 grams). Lacquered, otherwise
nearly very fine/fine.

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

2304*

Ancient British, Celtic Coinage, Verica, (CAD 10-c40), third
coinage, 25-35, silver minim, A in the star, reverse, bird right
(Van Arsdell 561-1; S.158), A = Amminius, (0.23 grams).
Good very fine.

$200

Private purchase from Spink with their tickets, NC 7390.

2305*

Ancient British, Celtic Coinage, Cunobelin, (early 1st century

AD to c40 AD), silver unit, winged bust right, (CV)NO,

reverse, sphinx seated left (TASCIO) off flan (S.313; Van A

2057), (1.12 grams). Off centre, otherwise good very fine.
$200

Private purchase from Spink with their tickets, NC 4859.



2306*

Ancient British, Celtic Coinage, Cunobelin (early 1st century
AD - ¢c40 AD), bronze unit, (2.50 grams), obverse, CVNO on
tablet within wreath, reverse, CAMV below horse prancing
right, (S.344, Van A.2101, M 250); Cunobelin (c.10-41
A.D.), metal worker type, bronze unit, (2.09 grams), obverse,
head left, CVNOBELIN around, reverse, metal worker seated
right, holding hammer, fashioning a vase, TASCIO behind,
(5.342, Van A.2097, M.248); Southern Britain, uninscribed
coinage, Dubnovellaunus in Kent, (late 1st century BC -
early first century AD), bronze unit, (1.20 grams), obverse,
head left, reverse, horse left, [DVBNO] above, (S.211, Van
A. 1669, M.281). Attractive green toning, nearly extremely
fine and scarce. (3)

$120

Private purchases from Spink with two tickets.

2307
Ancient British, Celtic Coinage, Cunobelin, (early 1st century
AD to c40 AD) bronze unit, bearded head of Jupiter Ammon
left, CVNO BELIN, reverse, CAM below horseman galloping
right, (5.345; Van A 2103); Durotriges, (mid 1st century BC
to mid 1st century AD), cast bronze stater, (S.372). Porous,
good/very good; green patina, fine. (2)

$120

2308*
Ancient British, Celtic Coinage, Epaticcus, (1st half 1st
century AD), silver unit, Victory seated, TASCIQV, reverse,
boar right, EPAT (S.357; Van A 581), (1.30 grams). Nearly
extremely fine.

$300
Private purchase from Spink with their tickets, NC 3986.

2309*
Ancient British, Celtic Coinage, Iceni, Boudicca, silver unit,
(c50 BC), head right, reverse, horse right (S.434; Van A 790-
1), (1.24 grams). Extremely fine.

$300
Private purchase from Spink with their tickets, NC 7370.

2310*
Early Anglo-Saxon period, (c600-775), primary series
sceattas, ¢680-710, silver sceat, radiate bust right, EPA in
runic, reverse, TOTII (S.779, N.157, BMC 2b, Metcalf
123;125). Nearly extremely fine.

$250

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.
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2311*
Early Anglo-Saxon period, (c600-775), Continental silver
sceatta, c695-740, Frisian sceat, porcupine with Il at cross,
reverse, 'standard’ with letters, die break or *bird" on square,
(S.790V; dies not in Metcalf) (1.15 grams). Toned, nearly
extremely fine.

$200

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket F247/R1029. See 'Australasian
Coin and Banknote' magazine, Yearbook 2010, fig.2.

2312*
Kings of Northumbria, Aethelred Il (second reign, 843/4-
849/50), copper sceat, FORDRED, dot in circle on both
sides. Toned, good very fine.

$100

2313*
Kings of Northumbria as Archbishops of York, Archbishop
Wigmund, (837-849/50), copper styca, EDELHELM,
(S.870). Nearly extremely fine.

$100

2314*
Kings of Mercia, Offa, (757-796), London silver portrait
penny, light coinage, 779-792, ETHELVALD (S.905; N.310;
Blunt 57; Chick 10m), (1.14 grams). Clipped bottom edge,
slightly porous as usual, good fine and very rare.

$2,000

Ex Sotheby Sale 23 March 1990 (lot 371) and Spink NC July-August 1990,
no.4228. See 'Australasian Coin and Banknote' magazine, Yearbook 2010,
p55, fig.4.



2315% 2318 A

Viking Coinages, (c885-954), Danish East Anglia, St Edmund Viking Coinages, (c895-954), Viking coinage of York, CNUT

memorial coinage, ¢895-910, silver penny, moneyer Ansiger, silver penny, reverse, CVNETTI, (5.993) (1.27 grams).

(S.960; N.483) (1.33 grams). Toned, nearly extremely fine. ~ Clashed reverse die, otherwise extremely fine. 5500
$600

Private purchase from Spink with their tickets including NC 2026.

2316*
Viking Coinages, (c895-954), Danish East Anglia, c895-915,
St Edward memorial coinage, ¢895-910, silver penny, semi
barbarous legends, (5.961; N.483) (0.92 grams). Nearly
extremely fine.

$350

Private purchase from Spink with their tickets, NC 6939.

2319*
Kings of Wessex, Alfred the Great, (871-899), silver
halfpenny (0.32 grams), portrait with long hair, reverse,
Londonia monogram (S.1063; N.645). Edge clipped on
right, otherwise good fine and rare.

$1,500
Private purchase from Spink, NC.2595 (13 May 1993).

2320*

Aethelred I, (978-1016), silver penny, long cross type,

London Mint, LEOFSTAN MO LVND, (S.1151), (1.63

grams). Peck marked and crinkled, otherwise good fine.
$300

See 'Australasian Coin and Banknote' magazine, Year Book 2010, p55,
fig.6.

2317*

Viking Coinages, (c895-954), Danish East Anglia, Viking

imitation, Alfred the Great, (871-899) silver penny (1.13

grams) bust right, reverse, Londonia monogram (S.964;

N.463). Dark toned, left rim clipped away, otherwise as 2321*

struck, extremely fine and very rare. Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny, pointed helmet type, 1024-
$6,000 309, BMC X1V, York mint STIRCOL MO EOFR, (S.1158)

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket B/1668. See 'Australasian Coin (_1-06 grams). Slightly crimped, otherwise clear good very
and Banknote' magazine, Year Book 2010, p55, fig 5. fine.

$400
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2322*
Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny, pointed helmet type, 1024-
30, +LEOFPOLD O[ JLVN, Leopold of London, (S.1158)
(0.94 grams). Section chipped away, otherwise well struck,
nearly extremely fine.

$100

Private purchase from Regal Coins (?) with their ticket.

2323*
Harold I, (1035-1040), silver penny, fleur de-lis type, 1038-
1040, LEOFSTAN O LV (London), (S.1165; N.803), (0.86
grams). Edge rim chipped off at bottom, otherwise very fine,
reverse somewhat blurred in striking.

$900

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket, H1235/E3643 and A.H.Baldwin
ticket by P.D.Mitchell in 1972, notes as Hilderbrand 692.

2324*
Harthacnut, (1035-1042), silver penny, (1.08 grams)
Danish type, HARDECNUT reverse voided long cross with
alternating pellets and annulets in quarters, AIFPARD OLYV,
Lund Mint (S.1170). Slightly crinkled, toned very fine and
rare.

$800

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket K209/-.

2325*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, Hammer
cross type, 1059-62, DIORMAN ON STENIG, Steyning
Mint (1.22 grams) (S.1182; N.828). Gold and grey toning,
nearly extremely fine.

$400

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket (F147/N193).
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2326*
Harold 11, (1066), silver penny, (1.30 grams) bust with
sceptre, PAX type, DERMON ON STENI, Steyning Mint
(S.1186; N.836). Toned, good portrait, good very fine and
very rare from this mint.

$3,500

Private purchase from Spink with their tickets, S877/P438.
See ‘Australasian Coin and Banknote' magazine, Year Book 2010, p55,
fig 7.

2327*
William 1, the Conqueror, (1066-1087), silver penny, BMC
8, PAXS type, Salisbury Mint, OSBERN ON SERB (1.36
grams), (S.1257; BMC 897). Attractively toned and clearly
struck, nearly extremely fine.

$800

See 'Australasian Coin and Banknote' magazine, Year Book 2010, p56,
fig.8.

2328*
William I1, (1087-1100), silver penny, BMC 3, voided cross
type, Winchester Mint, GODPINE ON PNC, (S.1260),
(2.40 grams). Full flan, pinched at bottom, usual flat strike,
otherwise nearly very fine and rare.

$2,000

Ex Carlyon Britton collection (lot 1315) with old ticket. BNJ VI pl.XVI, 24
this coin, 1918, 3.10.



2329*
Henry I, (1100-1135), silver penny, BMC 15, quadrilateral
on cross fleury type, London Mint E[STM]VN[D] ON LVN,
(5.1276), (1.43 grams). Toned, very fine, usual striking
weakness.

$500

Private purchase from Spink (?) with old collector’s ticket with Hawkins
number, 255 and price 1.

2330*
Stephen, (1135-1154), silver penny, cross moline or "Watford'
type, BMC 1, London, moneyer ESTMVND (S.1278;
N.873), (1.46 grams). Attractively toned with good portrait,
extremely fine and as struck.

$1,000

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket M1925, with earlier ticket
stating ex Rashleigh (lot 537) and Carlyon Britton Sale 1916 (lot 1451).

2331*

Stephen, (1135-1154), silver penny, cross moline "Watford'

type, 1136-45, BMC 1, London Mint, Adelard moneyer

+ADE( ) LVN, (S.1278), (1.40 grams). Pinched edge, light

silver tone, probably a 20th century hoard piece, fine.
$250

2332*
Henry 11, (1154-1189), cross crosslets "Tealby' coinage, 1158-
1180, Winchester Mint, moneyer Ricard RIC( )WINCS,
(5.1337; N.952/1), (1.27 grams). Toned, very fine.

$500

Ex F.Elmore Jones collection 13/4/83 (lot 1186) and private purchase from
Spink with their ticket.
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2333*
Henry I1I, (1154-1189), cross crosslets 'Tealby' coinage,
1158-1180, silver penny, class D, (c.1167-70), ROGI(ER
ON) CANT, (S.1340), (1.38 grams). Usual flat areas, fine
and toned.

$150

Ex S.V.Hagley Collection with his ticket.

2334
Henry 11, (1216-1272), short cross coinage, 1216-47, silver
penny, type 8b, Abel on LVND (Abel of London), (5.1357B),
also two cut halfpennies, one possibly of Henry Il. Very
good - fine. (3)

$70

2335*

Henry 111, (1216-1272), Long Cross coinage, 1247-1272,

silver pennies, type Va, Nicole on Cant (Nicole of Canterbury),

type Vb, Nicole on Cant (Nicole of Canterbury), type Vg,

Henri on LVND (Henri of London), type Vg, Willem on

LVND (Willem of London). Very fine - good very fine. (4)
$240

The first ex R.C.Lockett Collection (with ticket), and Dave Hess ticket.

part

2336*
Edward I, (1272-1307), new coinage, silver pennies,
Canterbury, type 2a, (S.1385), 10ab, (S.1409); Edward II,
(1307-1327), silver pennies, Canterbury, type B, (5.1459),
type 12a, (S.1458). The second holed, otherwise fine - good
very fine. (4)

$150

The third ex Spink NC 5489.

2337
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver pennies, London, type 9b star
on breast, (S.1408); type 3c, (S.1389); 4b, (S.1395); 10ab,
(5.1409 B); 10 cf5, (S.1414); farthing CIVITAS LONDON,
(5.1450). The last poor, the first holed, otherwise fine - very
fine. (6)

$150



2338
Edward |, (1272-1307), silver pennies, Burt St Edmunds,
type 10, (5.1418); Durham, type 9b and type 10 cf5, mm
cross moline, Bishop Bec, (S.1423). Very fine; holed very
fine; fine. (3)

$100

2339*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver halfpenny, York Mint, class
3c, (S.1442; N.1045), (0.61 grams). Very fine.

$150

Ex Burstal Collection (P.D.Mitchell ticket, 9 grains).

2340*
Edward 1, (1272-1307), silver farthing, London, class 1c,
trifoliate crown, (S.1443A; N.1051), (0.45 grams). Toned,
very fine.

$200

Ex Delme Radcliffe Collection (lot 27) and Spink privately with their
ticket.

2341*

Richard I, (1377-1399), silver halfpenny, intermediate style,

(5.1699; N.1331), (0.58 grams). Toned, nearly very fine.
$150

Privately purchased from Spink with their ticket, B1421.

2342*
Henry V, (1413-1422), silver penny, York Mint, class C
(S.1785), (0.91 grams). Slightly short of flan, dark grey
patina, otherwise very fine.

$100

Private purchase from Spink.

2343*
Henry V, (1413-1422), silver penny, York, type G but no
annulet in quarter (local dies), (S.1791; N.1407). Fair.

$80
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2344*
Henry V, (1413-1422), silver halfpenny, London, type C,
broken annulets by crown (S.1794), (0.49 grams). Good
very fine.

$150

Private purchase from Patrick Finn with his ticket.

2345*
Henry VI, (first reign, 1422-1461), annulet issue, silver
groat, Calais (S.1836). Full flan, dark grey toning, nearly
extremely fine.

$200

2346*
Henry VI, (first reign, 1422-1461), annulet issue, 1422-30,
silver halfpenny, Calais Mint, (S.1849; N.1435). Slightly
concave, otherwise toned, good very fine.

$100

Privately purchased from Spink with their ticket.

2347*
Henry VI, (first reign, 1422-1461) leaf pellet issue, 1445-54,
silver groat, London, leaf on neck, (S.1917; N.1505). Toned,
good very fine.

$300

Private from Spink with their ticket VV538.

2348*
Henry VI, (first reign 1422-1461), cross-pellet issue, 1454-
61, silver penny, York, Archbishop William Booth, (S.1940).
Fine.

$80



2349*
Edward 1V, (first reign 1461-1470), light coinage, 1464-70,
silver groat, York, E on breast, mm plain cross, 1461-4,
(S5.2012). Slightly short of flan, toned very fine.

$270

2350*
Edward 1V, second reign, 1471-1483), silver halfpenny,
London, mm pierced cross, 1473-7, (S.2137; N.1667), (0.34
grams). Short of flan, otherwise very fine.

$120

Private purchase from Spink with their tickets, NC 1724.

2351*
Richard I11, (1483-1485), silver groat, London, mm boar's
head 2 both sides (S.2156). Clear mm on the reverse, nearly
very fine and rare.

$1,500

Ex Gibbs, Murdoch & Watters Collections, Seaby 1964 (ticket) and private
purchase from Spink with their tickets, N806/7/V4453, NC8025.

2352
Henry VII, (1485-1509), silver groats, London, two arches,
one jewelled, one plain, mm greyhound's head, type lllc,
(5.2199) and type Vb, (5.2201), halfgroat, Canterbury,
mm tun, (S.2211); profile issue, groat, mm pheon, 1505-9,
(5.2258). The first holed, very good - fine. (4)

$150

2353*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), facing bust, silver halfgroat, York,
Archbishop Savage, mm martlet, (S.2214). Nearly very
fine.

$100

Ex S.V.Hagley Collection with his ticket.
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2354*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), profile issue, silver groat, mm
pheon, 1505-9 (S.2258; N.1747). Attractive tone, striking
weaknesses at rim, perforated at 2.30 o'clock, otherwise
good very fine.

$400

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket F436/R1796.

part

2355*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage, 1526-44, silver
groats, London mm rose, (S.2337D), mm lis, (S.2337E).
Good fine. (2)

$300

2356*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage, silver groat, York,
Archbishop Wolsey, TW beside shield, mm ‘uncertain* mark
(121), 1526-32, and reverse voided cross (S.2339). Weak
areas of strike, otherwise toned very fine.

$300

2357*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage, silver halfgroat,
mm cross patonce, 1562-32, Canterbury Mint, Archbishop
Warham, W A beside shield, (S.2343; N.1802). Portrait
mis-struck, otherwise toned, good very fine.

$150

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket E1568.

Lot 2358



2358*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage, silver halfgroat,
Canterbury, Archbishop Warham, WA beside shield, mm
‘uncertain’ mark, (S.2343). Toned, good very fine.

$250

Private purchase from B.A.Seaby with their ticket, 1982.

2359*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage, silver halfgroat,
Canterbury, Archbishop Cranmer, TC beside shield, mm
catherine wheel, 1533-44, obverse only (S.2345). Toned,
nearly extremely fine.

$180

2360*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), silver sovereign penny, Durham,
Bishop Wolsey, TW beside shield, mm star, 1514-26, (S.2352;
N.1811), (0.69 grams). Good very fine.

$200

Private purchase from Spink with their tickets, NC 6955. See ‘Australasian
Coin and Banknote' magazine, Year Book 2010, p57, fig.10.

2361
Henry VII1, (1509-1547), third coinage, 1544-7, silver groat,
Canterbury, (S.2373); Edward Ill, (1327-1377), pre-treaty
period, 1351-61, silver halfgroat, York, (S.1581). Very good;
good fine. (2)

$100

2362*
Henry V111, (Posthumous, 1547-1551), silver penny, Tower
Mint, no mm (S.2417), (0.67 grams). A full coin, good
fine.

$100

See 'Australasian Coin and Banknote' magazine, Year Book 2010, p57.

2363*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), second period, base silver shilling,
mm leopard's head, dated MDL (1550) bust 3 (S.2466).
Good fine and rare.

$500

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket J1171, N.C. 8711.

2364*

Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver coinage, 1551-3, silver

shilling, mm tun (5.2482). Attractively toned with good

portrait, nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition.
$1,000

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket E638.

part

2365*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver issue, 1551-3, shillings,
mm tun, (S.2482). Poor - fine. (2)

$150



2366*
Mary, (1553-1554), silver groat, mm pomegranate, (S.2492).
Toned, slightly bent, nearly very fine.

$400

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket M140.

2367*
Philip & Mary, (1554-1558), silver shilling, 1554, full titles
(S5.2500) (5.62 grams). Attractive portraits, creasing above
and below, otherwise good very fine and rare, especially in
this condition.

$2,000

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket F237/R955.
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2368*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), second issue, 1560-1, silver penny,
mm cross crosslet, (S.2558). Edge clipped, otherwise toned,
very fine.

$100

2369*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), third and fourth issues, 1561-77,
silver threepence, 1568, mm coronet. (S.2566). Nearly very
fine.

$200

2370

Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), third and fourth issues, 1561-77,

silver penny, mm lion, silver sixpence, 1575, mm eglantine,

(5.2570, 2563); sixth issue, sixpences, 1582, mm bell, 1596,

mm key, (S.2578, 2578B); also Mary groat, (S.2492). The

last cracked and creased, fair, others very good - fine. (5)
$150

2371*
Elizabeth |, (1558-1603), sixth issue, 1582-1600, silver
shilling, mm tun, bust 3c (S.2577; N.2014). Toned, with
excellent portrait, top edge split, otherwise nearly extremely
fine and rare thus.

$900

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket F237/R961.

part

2372*

Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), sixth issue, silver shilling, mm tun,

1592-5, seventh issue shilling, mm 2, 1602, (S.2577, 2584).

Toned fine; scratched on obverse, otherwise very good. (2)
$100



2373*

Elizabeth I, (1568-1603), sixth issue, 1558-1600, silver
halfpenny, mm O, (S.2581). Weak strike on left side,
otherwise toned, very fine.

$100

2374*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), milled coinage, 1560-9, silver
shilling, small size, mm star (5.2592; N.2023). Attractive
dark grey tone, extremely fine and rare, especially in this
condition.

$2,000

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket P1747/B1312, ex Spink
Auction 95 (lot 73).
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2375*

Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), milled coinage, silver sixpence,

1562 (S.2595; N.2026). Attractive golden red and grey

patina, nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition.
$600

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket B1495/R646.

2376
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), milled coinage, silver sixpences,
1562, (S.2595), another 1562, (S.2596). First with dents,
toned fine; creased very good. (2)

$100

2377*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), milled coinage, silver sixpence,
1562, mm star, (5.2596). Small scratch in front of forehead,
otherwise good very fine/very fine.

$350

With old collector’s ticket.

2378*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), milled coinage, silver sixpence,
1564, mm star, large bust, (S5.2597; N.2029; Borden D). Grey
toned, very fine and scarce in this condition.

$500

Privately purchased from Spink with their ticket, F977.

2379*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), milled coinage, silver groat, mm
star, (S.2601; N.2032). Good very fine and rare.

$600

Private purchase from Spink with their tickets, NC 7928.



2380*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), portcullis money, 1600-1 of the
‘Company of Merchants of London Trading into the East
Indies’, silver four testerns (13.46 grams) (S.2607B). Slight
weakness above E on obverse and reverse position, otherwise
attractively toned, good very fine and rare.

$5,000

2381*
James 1, (1603-1625), first coinage, silver penny, second
bust, mm lis, 1604-5, (S.2650A), (0.42 grams). Short of flan,
otherwise very fine.

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket. See "Australasian Coin and
Banknote' magazine, Year Book 2010, p57.
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2382*
James I, (1603-1625), second coinage, 1604-19, silver
shilling, third bust, mm lis (1604-5). Toned, evenly worn,
fine.

$150

See 'Australasian Coin and Banknote' magazine, Year Book 2010, p57.

2383*
James I, (1603-1625), second coinage, 1604-19, silver penny,
mm rose, 1605-6, (S5.2661); Charles I, (1625-1649), silver
halfgroat, mm negro's head, 1624-7, (S.2822), clear inner
circle on reverse. Nearly very fine. (2)

$150

2384*
James |, (1603-1625), third coinage, 1619-25, silver shilling,
mm lis, 1623-4 (S.2668) (5.91gm). Uneven edge, slightly
off-centre, dark grey tone, choice portrait, nearly extremely
fine.

$500

2385*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, silver halfcrown,
type 3a 1, mm tun (1636-8), (S.2773). Flat on horseman,
otherwise good fine.

$100



2386*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, silver halfcrown type
3a 3, mm eye (1645), (S.2778). Double striking, toned,
irregular flan, nearly very fine.

$150

2387*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under Parliament, silver
halfcrowns, type 3a 3, mm R in circle, 1644-5, type 5, mm
sun, 1645-6, (S.2778, 2780). Second toned, both irregular
flans, fine or better. (2)

$300

2388*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, silver halfcrown type
4, mm triangle in circle, (1641-3), (S.2779). Weak areas,
good fine.

$100

Lot 2389 part
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2389*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, silver shillings, type
3a, mm tun, (S.2791), A over inverted A in Carolus, type
4.4, mm triangle; another mm triangle in circle, (5.2799) (2).
Good fine; very good/fine; clipped fine. (3)

$150

2390*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, silver shilling type 4.3,
mm anchor (1638-9), (S.2796); silver sixpence type 4.1, mm
tun, (1636-8), (5.2814). Toned, nearly very fine. (2)

$200

2391*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Nicholas Briot's coinage, 1631-9,
first milled issue, 1631-2, silver halfgroat, (S.2856). Very
fine.

$200

2392*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Nicholas Briot's coinage, 1631-
9, first milled issue, 1631-2, pattern halfgroat, (S.2856A,
N.2687). Good fine.

$80

2393*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Briot's coinage, 1631-9, second
milled issue 1638-9, silver shilling (5.91gm) mm sideways
anchor, B below (N.2305; S.2859). Toned, nearly very
fine.

$200

Private purchase from Spink with ticket.



2394*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Briot's coinage, second milled issue,
1638-9, silver sixpence, mm anchor, (S.2860). Slightly
crimped, otherwise fine.

$100

2395*
Charles |, (1625-1649), Aberystwyth Mint, silver threepence,
mm book, (S.2894; N.2340). Attractively toned, good very
fine.

$250

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket, also with collector's ticket
31/12/52, Ex:6.

2396*

Charles I, (1625-1649), Bridgnorth-on-Severn Mint, silver

sixpence, 1646, mm B on obverse only, (S.3041). Old crack

at bottom of flan, otherwise nearly very fine and rare.
$400

Private purchase from Spink with their tickets, NC 3723.

2397*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Newark besieged, 1645-6, silver
halfcrown, 1646 (14.77 grams) (S.3140A). Evenly worn and
toned, nearly very fine and rare thus.

$1,500
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2398*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Newark besieged, silver halfcrown,
1646 (14.03 grams) (S.3140A). Toned, slightly weak at base,
otherwise very fine and scarce.

$1,500

2399*

Charles 1, (1625-1649), Newark besieged, 1645-6, silver

shilling, 1645 (5.88 grams) (S.3142). Gun metal grey toned,

nearly very fine and rare especially in this condition.
$1,750

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket G951/K2413.

2400*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Newark besieged, silver shilling,
1646 (5.16 grams) (S.3143). Good fine/worn, fair.

$750

2401*

Charles 1, (1625-1649), Newark beseiged 1645-6, silver
ninepence, 1646 (4.50 grams) (N.2641; S.3144). Some
undertype below date, graffiti on obverse, otherwise toned

good very fine.
$1,000

Private purchase from Spink, with their ticket G40/M2783.



2402*
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Newark besieged, 1645-6, silver
sixpence, 1646 (3.11 grams) (S.3146). Slightly weak in centre
but a full flan, nearly extremely fine and rare, especially in
this condition.

$1,500

Ex Spink Australia.
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2403*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Pontefract beseiged, 1648-9, lozenge
shaped silver shilling, 1648 (5.50 grams) (S.3149). Small
crack in flan, attractive grey brown toned patina, good very
fine and rare, especially in this state.

$3,500



2404*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Pontefract besieged, 1648-9, lozenge
shaped silver shilling (4.83 grams), 1648 (S.3149). Has been
plugged at top, otherwise toned, good fine and rare.

$750

2405*

Charles 1, (1625-1649), Pontefract besieged, 1648-9, silver

shilling (4.43 grams) octagonal, 1648, in the name of Charles

Il struck in the name of Charles I, struck after the death of

Charles I in 1649 (S.3151). Toned, good fine and rare.
$2,500

Private purchase from Spink with ticket (F762/P78).

2406*
Charles |, (1625-1649), Scarborough besieged, 1644-5, silver
shilling (8.3gm) type 2, uniface, almost circular with legend
'CAROLI FORTVNA RESURGAM’, eighteenth century
striking by Dr.Gifford (S.3165; cf Murdoch 342; Brooker
1270). Toned, extremely fine and very rare.

$500

Possibly ex Bergne Sale 1873 (lot 784) and Murdoch Collection (lot 342),
with three Spink tickets of the 1980s and a Digby Firth (?) ticket.
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2407*

Commonwealth, (1649-1660), pattern milled silver
halfcrown by P. Blondeau, edge inscribed 'Truth and Peace
1651 (olive branch) PETRVS BLONDAEUS INVENTOR
FECIT (palm branch)" (ESC 444; N.2732) (4.95 grams).
Toned, very fine and rare.

$2,500

Private purchase from Spink, with old yellow ticket and their ticket N725/
B875 (c1958) stating ex Capt Lawrence Collection.



2410*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver penny and halfpenny,
(S.3222, 3223). Fine; toned good very fine. (2)

$150

2411*
Oliver Cromwell, silver halfcrown (15.05 grams), 1658
(ESC 447; 5.3227). Mirror-like fields, nearly extremely fine
and rare.

$3,000

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket E1025/T3324.

2408*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), pattern milled silver shilling,
1651, edge milled or straight grained, by P. Blondeau (6.00
grams) (ESC 1002). Toned, very fine and rare.

$1,000

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket KO653/B/010.

2409

Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver shilling, 1653, mm

sun (S.3217) (5.81 grams). Double struck, thus on obverse
Commonwealth has three M's and E is under A and on

reverse T is over |, clipped flan, grey toned, good fine and

unusual. 2412%

$300 Oliver Cromwell, silver shilling, 1658, by Thomas Simon,
straight grained edge (S.3228). Proof-like, nearly FDC and

rare, especially in this condition.
$3,000
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2413*
Charles 11, hammered coinage, 1660-2, first issue, silver
shilling, mm crown, on obverse only (S.3308; N.2762). Some
original mint bloom, striking weaknesses, otherwise nearly
extremely fine and very rare in this condition.

$2,000

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket F2051/M1976.

2414*

Charles Il, hammered coinage, 1660-2, third issue, silver

shilling (6.10 grams), mm crown (S.3322). Striking

weaknesses, otherwise nearly extremely fine and rare.
$1,000

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket, NC 5754.

part
2415*
Charles Il, hammered coinage, 1660-2, third issue, silver
shilling, mm crown both sides; silver twopence, mm crown
(5.3322, 3326). Obverse scratches, otherwise fine/very fine;
very fine. (2)
$250

part
2416*
Charles 11, hammered coinage, 1660-2, third issue silver
groat or fourpence, mm crown on both sides (S.3324).
Striking weaknesses and uneven, first toned, both nearly
very fine. (2)
$200

2417*
Charles 1, first bust, silver shilling, 1663 (S.3371). Adjustment
mark on bottom crown, good very fine and scarce.

$500

2418*
Charles Il, second bust, silver shilling, 1668 (S.3375; ESC
1030). Toned, nearly extremely fine and rare.

$750
Private purchase from Spink with their ticket E1493/T4496.

2419
Charles 11, silver shilling, 1663 (S.3371); Ireland, copper
halfpenny, 1681 (S.6574). The first has been gilded to
simulate a guinea, fine; second good fine. (2)

$150

2420
Charles Il - Queen Victoria, silver Maundy oddments,
fourpences 1687/6 (2), 1689, 1713; threepence, 1679;
twopences, 1672, 1679, 1686 (2), 1701, 1736, 1756,
1772; pennies, 1676, 1701, 1725, 1756, 1800 and 1895;
also Colonial threehalfpence, 1839. Nearly fine - extremely
fine. (20)

$300



2421*

Charles Il, pattern farthing, 1665, in silver, edge straight

grained (Peck 407). Nearly extremely fine and very scarce.
$400

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

2422
Charles 11 - Queen Victoria, copper farthings, 1673 (S.3394)
1736, 1746, 1754 (S.3720, 22), 1821, 1826 (2), (5.3822,
5), bronze 1860, 1861, 1865 (2), 1884 and 1893 (S.3958);
copper halfpennies 1826, 1827 (S.3824). Very good - good
very fine. (15)

$150

2423*
James II, silver shilling, 1685 (S.3410). Beautiful gun metal
grey tone, underlying mint bloom, well struck, reverse die
clashed, good extremely fine and rare, especially in this
condition, one of the finest known.

$2,000

2424
William and Mary, silver halfcrown, 1689, first busts and
shield, caul and interior frosted and no pearls (5.3434).
Obverse scratches, very good.

$90
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2425*
William and Mary;, silver shilling, 1693 (S.3437; ESC 1076).
Grey toned obverse, good very fine and rare.

$600

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket E1167/N218.

2426*
William 111, sixpence, 1696 (S.3520). Weak at date, otherwise
good very fine.

$100

2427*
Anne, before the Union with Scotland, silver sixpence, 1703
VIGO (S.3590); George |, silver sixpence, 1723 SSC (S.3652);
George I, old head, silver sixpence, 1746 LIMA (S.3710A).
Good very fine; very fine; very fine. (3)

$300

2428
Anne, after the Union with Scotland, silver shilling, 1709
plain (S.3610). Toned good fine.

$70

2429*
George 1, silver shilling, 1720 plain (5.3646). Cleaned,
otherwise extremely fine, with adjustment marks on reverse
rim.

$300



2430*
George I, silver shilling, 1723 SSC (S.3647). Adjustment
marks through date, otherwise good extremely fine with
original mint bloom.

$250

2431
George |, silver shilling, 1723 SSC (S.3647). Toned, very
good. (2)

$60

2432*
George I, old head, silver halfcrown, 1746 Lima (S.3695A).
Some mint bloom, nearly extremely fine.

$300

2433*
George Il, old head, silver shilling, 1743 roses (S.3702).
Good very fine.

$150

2434
George I, young head, silver shilling, 1739 roses (S.3701)
old head, 1745 Lima (2, one with 'C R" engraved on first
two quarters (S.3703). Very good - good fine. (3)

$100

2435*
George 111, 'Northumberland® issue silver shilling, 1763
(S.3742). Grey toned, good very fine/nearly extremely fine
and rare.

$750

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket G1266/K3843.

part

2436*
George 11, silver shillings (2) and sixpence, 1787 (S.3746
(2), 3749). Good very fine - good extremely fine. (3)

$150

2437*
George Ill, emergency issue, oval countermarked silver
dollar, struck on a Charles I111 Mexico City silver eight reales,
1795FM (S.3765A). Good very fine and scarce.

$600

2438*
George 1ll, emergency issue, oval countermarked silver
dollar, struck on a Charles I111 Potosi Mint silver eight reales,
1793PR (S.3765A). Countermark very fine, coin fine with
usual spread flan, very scarce.

$750

2439*
George I, emergency issue, octagonal countermarked silver
dollar, struck on a Charles Il1l, Guatemala Mint silver eight
reales 1797M (S.3766). Countermark double struck and
weak, coin nearly extremely fine and very rare.

$2,000



2440*
George I, emergency issue, octagonal countermarked silver
dollar, struck on a Charles I11, Mexico City Mint eight reales,
1787FM (S.3766). Very fine and rare.

$1,000

See 'Australian Numismatist', 1992, p30 and ‘Australasian Coin and
Banknote' magazine, Year Book 2006, pp82-5.

2443*
George 11, Bank of England, silver dollar or five shillings,
1804, leaf to left side of E (S.3768), struck over a Charles
1111 1801 Mexico City Mint eight reales. Well struck with
some clear vision of undertype, nearly extremely fine and
rare thus.

$800

2441*
George I, emergency issue, octagonal countermarked silver
dollar, struck on a Charles 1111 Mexico City Mint eight reales,
1798FM (S.3766). Countermark well struck, very fine, coin
toned, nearly very fine/very fine and rare.

$1,000

2442*
George Ill, emergency issue, oval countermarked silver half
dollar, struck on a Charles 11l Madrid Mint, silver four reales
1792MF (S5.3767). Countermark nearly extremely fine, coin
very fine and rare.

$600

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket, N.C. ticket 2427.
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2444*
George 11, Bank of England, silver dollar or five shillings,
1804, leaf to left side of E, no stops in CHK on truncation
(S.3768; ESC 148), struck over a Charles Il eight reales,
1798. Nearly very fine and rare.

$500

2445*
George 11, Bank of England, silver dollar or five shillings,
1804, leaf to left side of E (S.3768). Good fine.

$300

See "Australasian Coin and Banknote' magazine, Year Book 2006, p83,
fig 5.



2446*
George 111, Bank of England, silver dollar or five shillings,
1804, leaf to left side of E, no stops in CHK (5.3768; ESC
148). Nearly fine.

$200

2447*
George 111, Bank of England, silver dollar or five shillings,
1804, leaf to left side of E (S.3768), struck over a Charles
1111 Mexico eight reales. Plugged beneath bust, otherwise
good very fine.

$200

2448*
George 111, Bank of England, pattern Garter dollar, struck
over octagonal countermarked (?) dollar, .:K. on truncation
(ESC 186; D.23 L&S 187). Attractively toned, proof-like
strike, and undertype not visible, only the edge devices, nearly
FDC and very rare as such.

$3,000

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket 41095/C/0017.
See ‘Australasian Coin and Banknote' magazine, Year Book 2006, p83,
fig 4.

2449*
George 1lI, Bank of England, pattern five shillings and
sixpence, 1811, in copper (ESC 199; D.27; L&S 112) struck
on 3mm thick flan. Die break rim to E of REX, slight rust
patches in the die, subdued choclate brown patina, nearly
FDC and rare.

$2,000

See 'Australasian Coin and Banknote' magazine, Year Book 2006 pp82-5.

2450*
George I, Bank of England, pattern 5S. 6D. in copper (ESC
206; D.37; L&S.125). Attractive red and brown patina,
nearly FDC and rare.

$1,500

Ex Dave Foulger Collection.
See 'Australasian Coin and Banknote' magazine, Year Book 2006, p82-5.

2451*
George Il1, silver three shillings bank token, 1811 (S.3769).
Good extremely fine.

$200

2452*
George Ill, silver three shillings bank token, 1811 (S.3769).
Toned, good very fine/extremely fine.

$200



2453*
George Ill, silver three shillings bank token, 1815 (S.3770).
Nearly uncirculated.

$300

2454*
George 11, silver eighteenpence bank token, 1811 (S.3771).
Attractively toned, uncirculated.

$200

2455
George ll1, silver eighteenpence bank token, 1814 (S.3772).
Very fine.

$60

2456*
George 11, silver eighteenpence bank token, 1816 (S.3772).
Toned, nearly uncirculated.

$150

part

2457*
George 11, second issue, copper ‘cartwheel’ twopence and
penny, 1797 (S.3776, 7). Good very fine. (2)

$150

2458
George I, third issue, copper halfpenny, 1799 (S.3778)
raised line on hull; fourth issue, copper halfpennies 1806,
1807 (S.3781); copper farthing, 1806 (S.3782). Nearly
extremely fine; fine; very fine; very good. (4)

$100

2459*
George Ill, new coinage, silver crown, 1819 LIX (S.3787).
Hairlines and minor surface marks, otherwise extremely
fine.

$350

2460*
George Ill, new coinage, silver halfcrowns, large or "bull’
head, 1817 (S.3788), small head, 1817 (S5.3789). Nearly
very fine; good very fine. (2)

$150

See "Australasian Coin and Banknote' magazine, Year Book 2010, p56,
fig 9.

2461
George I, new coinage, silver shilling, 1816 (S.3790). Frosty
silver white mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.

$150

part

2462*
George I, new coinage, silver sixpences, 1816 and 1820
(5.3791). Nearly uncirculated; very fine. (2)

$100



2468*
William 1V, silver shilling, 1836 (S.3835). Frosty mint bloom,
good extremely fine.

$300
2463*

George 1V, laureate head, silver crown, 1821 secundo
(5.3805). Blue grey tone, extremely fine.
$600

part
2469*
Queen Victoria, young head, silver crown, 1845, cinquefoil
stops (S.3882); also Jubilee coinage, crowns, 1888, 1889

2464* (5.3921); George V, Jubilee crown, 1935 (S.4048). Very
George 1V, laureate head, silver crown, 1821 secundo good - very fine. (4)
(S.3805). Obverse surface marks, rim bruises, otherwise $150

good very fine.
$150

See "Australasian Coin and Banknote' magazine, Year Book 2006, p84,
figs 7 & 8.

2470*

2465% part Queen Victoria, proof silver gothic crown, 1847, plain edge

(5.3883). Minor marks in obverse field, rim cud at 1 o'clock
on reverse, good extremely fine/ nearly FDC and rare.
$2,000

George 1V, silver shillings, 1821 (S.3810); reverse shield in
Garter, 1824 (S.3811); bare head, 1826 (S.3812). Extremely
fine; very fine; very fine. (3)

$250 Private purchase from Spink with their ticket F241/R1010.

2466
George 1V, bare head left, silver sixpence, 1829 (S.3815).
Toned, good very fine.

$60

2471*
Queen Victoria, silver gothic crown, 1847, lettered edge
(S.3883). Has been polished, minor surface marking,

otherwise good very fine/nearly extremely fine.
$300 $750

2467*
William 1V, silver shilling, 1834 (S.3835). Attractive dark
grey tone, good extremely fine.
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2472*
Queen Victoria, young head, silver halfcrown, 1883 (S.3889).
Light uneven toning, extremely fine or better.

$200

2473*
Queen Victoria, silver Godless florin, 1849 (S.3890). Toned,
nearly extremely fine.

$150

2474*
Queen Victoria, silver gothic florin, 1885 (S.3900). Flaw in
obverse field, otherwise toned, nearly extremely fine.

$120

2475*
Queen Victoria, young head, silver shilling, 1852 (S.3904).
Iridescent tone, choice uncirculated and scarce thus.

$300

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket E1329.

part

2476*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, silver halfcrowns, 1887,
1888 (S.3924). Extremely fine. (2)

$150

part
2477*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper penny, 1854 (S.3948)
ornamental trident; halfpenny, 1841 (S.3949) and farthing,
1853 (S5.3950). Extremely fine; very fine; extremely fine.
©)
$200

part

2478*
Edward VII, silver shilling, 1910 (S.3982); George V,
silver shilling, 1913 (S.4013); George VI, silver shilling,
1939 (S.4082). Toned, good extremely fine; fine; nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$100

2479
Elizabeth 11, silver Maundy set, 1955 (S.4131).
Uncirculated.

$150

2480*
Scotland, William I, the Lion, (1165-1214), phase B, silver
penny, Hue Walter (5.5029) (1.56 grams). Toned, nearly
very fine.

$200

Private purchase from Spink with their tickets, including old ticket
J.H.Daniels, Brighton, 21/11/11.

2481*
Scotland, Alexander 11, (1249-1286), silver penny, second
coinage, 1280-6, (S.5054). Toned, nearly very fine.

$100



2482*
Scotland, John Baliol, (1292-1296), second coinage, silver
penny, reverse reads REX SCO TOR RA, (5.5071). Holed,
otherwise very fine and a rare variety.

$200

2483*
Scotland, Robert Bruce, (1306-1329), silver penny, four
mullets and five points, (S.5076), (1.46 grams). Attractive
toning, nearly as struck, good very fine and rare.

$1,000

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket U0045/B2132.

2484*
Scotland, David I, (1329-1371), third coinage, silver groat,
Edinburgh Mint, star on sceptre, trefoils within tressure,
(S.5125). Toned, nearly very fine.

$350
Privately purchased from Spink with their ticket, V278/B.

2485*
Scotland, Robert Il, (1371-1390), silver groat, Edinburgh
Mint, star at base of sceptre, (S.5131). Uneven strike in outer
legend, dull brown toning, nearly very fine.

$250
Privately purchased from Spink with their ticket, NC 5326.

2486*
Scotland, Robert 111, (1390-1406), heavy coinage, 1390-
1403, silver groat, Edinburgh Mint, (5.5164). Toned, uneven
strike on flan, otherwise very fine.

$250
Privately purchased from Spink with their ticket, U1224/B.

2487*
Scotland, Robert 11, (1390-1406), heavy coinage, 1390-
1403, silver groat, Edinburgh, (5.5164). Uneven and slightly
double struck, toned, nearly very fine.

$250

2488*
Scotland, Mary, (1542-1567), second period, 1558-60,
Francis and Mary, silver testoon, 1560, (S.5418). Toned
obverse, good very fine and scarce.

$600

2489*
Scotland, James VI, (1564-1625), eighth coinage, silver
thistle mark, 1602, (S.5497). Toned, good very fine.

$350

Private purchase from Spink with their tickets, NC 2349.

2490
Scotland, James VI, (1567-1625), copper twopence or turner,
(S.5523); Charles II, turner or bodle 1677, (S.5630); also,
Great Britain, James I, copper farthing, Lennox type, mm
rose, (S.2679); Charles |1, (1625-1649), rose farthing, type
4b, mm crescent/star, (S.3206). Fair - good fine. (4)

$80

2491*

Scotland, Charles I, (1625-1649), silver twelve shillings, type
Il by Falconer (1637-42), (S.5560), Falconer's first issue.
Toned, nearly very fine.

$200



2496*
Scotland, Charles 11, silver one eighth dollar, 1676 (S.5622).

Good fine.
2492* $150
Scotland, Charles I, (1625-1649), silver twelve shillings, type
IV, mm thistle, (S.5563), Falconer's second issue. Fine. Private purchase from Spink with their ticket, K1956.
$100
See 'Australasian Coin and Banknote' magazine, May 2009, p57.
2493*
Scotland, Charles I, (1625-1649), third coinage, 1637-1642,
silver forty pence, obverse, bust to edge, reverse, B at end of
reverse legend, (S.5577). Toned, very fine and scarce.
$80
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 1157).
2497*

Anglo-Gallic, Richard the Lionheart. (1189-1199), silver
denier of Poitou, inverted P for X in Rex, (Elias 8); Eleanor
(mother of Richard the Lionheart), (1199-1204), silver
denier, (Elias 11); Edward the Black Prince, (1350-1376),
Prince of Aquitaine, 1362-72, silver demi gros of Tarbes
Mint, half length portrait to right, reverse long cross and
legend, obverse legend ends with T, (Elias 184). The last flat
on portrait, fine, otherwise nearly very fine. (3)

$150

2494*
Scotland, Charles I, (1625-1649), silver forty pence, F over
crown, (S.5579); Charles I, silver half mark 1669, thistle

below bust, (S.5614); second coinage, silver one sixteenth 2498* L . .
dollar, 1677, (5.5624). Good fine - very fine. (3) France, Carolingian, Charlemagne, (768-814) silver denier,
$450 Toulouse Mint, 793-812 (1.53 grams) (Dep.993; MG 181,

1095, 1102). Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$1,000

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket, T1054.
See 'Australasian Coin and Banknote' magazine, Year Book 2010, p54.

2495*
Scotland, Charles I, (1625-1649), third coinage, 1637-1642,
silver twenty pence, obverse, bust within inner circle, reverse,
F over crown (S.5594). Very fine and scarce.

$80

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81 (lot 1158).
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2499*
France, Carolingian, Louis the Pious, (814-40), silver denier,
XPISTIANA RELIGIO type, (cf.M/G 795) (1.228 grams).
Very fine.

$300

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket, L530. Louis was the son of
Charlemagne.

2500*
France, Carolingian, Charles the Bald, (840-875), silver
denier, class 2, Orleans Mint, (1.47 grams) (Pd'A 516; M/G
948). Toned, extremely fine.

$400

Ex Spink Sale 65 (lot 302) and privately with their ticket, NC 3437.

part

2501*
Isle of Man, James Stanley, Tenth Earl of Derby, first issue,
cast copper penny and halfpenny, 1709 (S.7401, 2); second
issue, pennies (3) and halfpennies, 1733 (2) (S.7406 (2),
7408, 7409 (2)). Fair - fine. (7)

$150
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part

2502*
Isle of Man, James Murray, Second Duke of Athol, penny,
1758; George I, first issue, pennies (3) and halfpenny,
1786 (S.7413 (3); 7414); second issue pennies, 1813 (2),
halfpennies 1798 and 1813 (2) (S.7415 (2); 7416 (3)). Very
good - extremely fine. (11)

$200



part
2503*
Isle of Man, Queen Victoria, penny, halfpennies (3) and
farthing, 1839 (S.7417, 7418 (3), 7419). Very good - nearly
extremely fine. (5)
$90

part

2504*
Isle of Man, tokens, Douglas Bank Co., pennies, 1811
(McC.106) (2); Douglas Atlas Fire Insurance Co, penny,
1811 (McC.119); Castletown, John Caine, halfpenny,
1830 (Pr.62); Ramsey, William Callister, halfpenny, 1831
(4) (Pr.64a); Internment Camp, WWII, penny (1940). Fine
- very fine. (9)

$100

2505
Seventeenth century tokens, Devon, farthing; Exeter, William
May, (BW 132) (2); Hampshire, Oldham, Robert May 1653,
(BW 132); Kent, Maidstone, Steven Weeks; Somerset, Bath,
1679, town issue. Fair to good very fine. (6)

$100

Four with Spink tickets.
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2506*
Eighteenth century halfpenny tokens, Peter Skidmore's
Churches and Gates buildings series, Aldersgate, Middlesex,
(D&H.649); Norfolk, Blofield, Elizabeth I, ¢1796, (D&H
9). Both with mint red, nearly uncirculated. (2)

$120
The second with Spink ticket.

2507
Eighteenth century tokens, halfpennies (88) and farthings
(2), from many counties of England, Wales, Scotland and
Ireland, includes Lady Godiva halfpenny, 1793 and T.Hall's
London halfpenny with kangaroo, another countermarked
W. Fair - good extremely fine. (91)

$500

2508*
Nineteenth century silver tokens, one shilling and sixpence
issues, Berkshire, Reading, J.B.Monk 1811 (D.6); Lincolnshire,
Stamford, 1811, (D.16). Good extremely fine. (2)

$180

Both from Spink with their tickets, the second NC 2535.



2509*
Nineteenth century silver tokens, shillings, Hampshire,
Andover 1812, (D.20); Lincolnshire, Gainsborough, 1811,
(D.9); Middlesex, Charing Cross, (D.9); Somersetshire,
Bristol 1811, (D.24); Staffordshire, Bilston, 1811, (D.2)
(2); Warwickshire, Birmingham, 1811, (D.11); Yorkshire,
Sheffield, 1811, (D.67). Fine - good extremely fine. (8)
$200

part

2510*
Nineteenth century silver tokens, sixpences, Dorsetshire,
Shaftesbury, 1811, (D.28); Somersetshire, Bristol, 1811,
(D.55, 58); Staffordshire, Bilston, (D.3); Sussex, Chichester,
1811, (D.13); Yorkshire, Sheffield, 1811, (D.73); York, 1811,
(D.93); Not Local, (D.19), 1812, (D.20). Fine - extremely
fine. (9)

$180
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part

2511*
Nineteenth century copper tokens, threepence (3),
twopences (2), pennies (15), replica Cornish penny,
halfpennies (17), farthings (3), checks (5), includes choice
Wellington halfpennies (2) and Cossack penny, and R. North
Wiveliscombe threepence, 1814. Very good - uncirculated.
(46)

$350

2512
Hop-pickers tokens and farm tokens, for fruit and vegetable
pickers, most of Kent, some for Herefordshire, and Scottish
Presbyterian Communion tokens (5). Very fine - uncirculated.
(23)

$120

Ex W.J.Noble collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61B (lot 503, missing
A.May Halstead 1/2d).



2513*

Coin Weights, Edward 1V, ryal, (7.418 grams) and half ryal,
(3.59 grams) in brass, (W.195). Fine. (2)

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket, second NC 5776.

part

2514*
Coin Weights, James I, unite, countermark crowned C,
otherwise as Withers 477, (10.03 grams); another two but
round, (W.782) (2); angel, half angel and quarter angel,
(W.171, 749, 767); double crown, (W.809); gold crown,
(W.842); thistle crown, (W.874). Very good - extremely
fine. (9)

$300

Most with Spink tickets, NC 5790, 5797, 5805, 5808.

part
2515*
Coin Weights, Charles I, angel, (W.960); unite, (W.974) (3);
double crowns, (W.996), (W.1003); crown, (W.1010). Fine
- good very fine. (7)
$200
Most with Spink tickets.

2516*

Coin Weights, Ireland, Charles 11, ducatoon, 1683,

(W.2570a); Anne, double pistole, 1709, (W.2628); George |,

quadruple pistole or doubloon, 1737, (W.2712); George II,

Louis d'Or, 1760, (W.2745). Very fine - extremely fine. (4)
$150

All with Spink tickets.



part

2517*
Coin Weights, William 111, guinea (2), (W.1150 and 1195);
half guinea, (W.1240); Anne, guinea, (W.1400); George llI,
Portuguese coin values, three pound twelve, (W.1614) and
thirty six shillings, (W.1616); George IV, sovereign, (W.2250);
halfpenny 1821, (W.2251) (2), and third of a guinea, (W.2250
C). Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (10)

$240

2518*
Theatre tickets and passes, Theatre Royal Drury Lane,
pass in copper for First Gallery 1684 by J.Roettier, (D&W
18/197; MG 11); pass for Upper Gallery 1684 by J.Roettier,
(D&W 18/198; MG 13). Fine/nearly fine; nearly very fine
and rare. (2)

$200

Private purchase from Spink with their tickets (3).
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2519*
Theatre tickets and passes, Covent Garden Theatre, passes
in copper with Duke of Cumberland obverse, (vide Ml
607/265), Box (D&W 14/170; MG.181); Pit (D&W 14/171;
MG 183). Very fine; good fine and rare. (2)

$200

Private purchase from Spink with their tickets.

2520
Tickets and passes, Lincoln Library ticket, No 264, 1814,
(D&W 303/33); also Isle of Man, Castletown, John Caine
(and successors) penny (2) and halfpenny, 1830, (Pr.61,62).
Nearly fine - extremely fine. (4)

$100

The first with Spink ticket.

2521*

Theatre tickets and passes, Royal Victoria Theatre, Upper

Boxes, (D&W 10/104; MG 319), pit, (D&W 11/105; MG

321-2). Medium brown, good very fine; very fine. (2)
$300

Private purchase from Spink with their tickets.



2522*
London City Livery Company badge for distillers, in gilt
silver (50mm) inscribed 'Simon Fuller Wykes/1730", (Garnett
pl.1/7). Ornate surround at loop for suspension, extremely
fine.

$200

Ex W.J.Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 61B (lot 1035) and
previously Sotheby Sale 198 (lot 192).

Lot 2523
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2523*
Worshipful Company of Cooks Livery badge in gilt silver
(44mm) by Kirk, inscribed "Thos Spooner/Admitted/on the
Livery/the 15th January/1795', (Garnett pl.1,4; Eimer 924;
D&W 304/43). Hand chased, very fine.

$100

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

2524*

London, Stock Exchange Broker's Pass, ¢1800, in silver

(41mm) by J.Milton, (Eimer 936; MG1337, Caldecott type

3), inscribed to '‘Dan Glaister Foster'. Extremely fine.
$250

Private purchase from Spink with their ticket.

2525
Copies of British, Australian and world coins, including
electrotypes of Charles | Truro Crown, 1651 half crown,
1663 Simon's Petition Crown, George IlI bank tokens, world
crowns (10), sovereign 1920P, cob eight reales 1733, US trade
dollars (2). Poor - extremely fine. (32)

$500

Ex Tom May Collection, the Petition Crown ex Spink & Son.

OTHER PROPERTIES

2526
Armorican, (Channel Islands and N.W. Gaul), Celtic issues
of the Belgic migration, Armorican billon stater, Class I, 75-
50 B.C., (6.33 grams), obverse, crude head to right, reverse,
crude Celtic horse to right, remains of driver and Victory
above, (S.15). Very fine.

$80

2527*
Harold 1, (1035-40), jewel cross silver penny, ¢1036-38
(S.1163), 1.07gm, Lincoln. Very fine.

$1,500

With Spink and Son descriptive ticket.



2528*
Aethelred 11, (978-1016), second hand type silver penny,
EALHSTAN MO LVND (Ealhstan of London) (BMC.204;
S.1146) (1.23 grams). Good fine.

$200

2529
Henry I1l, (1216-1272), short cross coinage 1216-47, silver
penny type 7, llger of Lun (llger of London) (S.1356); Long
Cross Coinage, 1247-72, silver penny type Vg, Willem On
Lund (William of London) (S.1373); Edward I, 1272-1307,
Long Cross Coinage, 1272-8, silver penny, type VII, Phelip
On Lund (Philip of London) (S.1378). Fine - very fine. (3)
$150

Ex Vincent Read and Frank McCarthy Collections (the second illustrated
as no 7 on plate 1 in "The Penny"', Brisbane, 1946).

2530*
Edward 1, (1272-1307), new coinage, from 1279, silver
penny, type 10ab, London (S.1409B), Berwick on Tweed,
type | (S.1415). Fine - good fine. (2)

$100

Ex Vincent Read and Frank McCarthy Collections (these illustrated as no's
11 & 10 on plate 1 of "The Penny" Brisbane (1946)).

2531
Edward I, (1272-1307), long cross coinage, silver penny,
London Mint, class 3g (S.1393); another similar; another
Canterbury Mint, (S.1419). Fine - nearly very fine. (3)

$70

First coin ex Colonial Rare Coins with dealer's description.

2532*
Edward I, (1272-1307), new coinage, silver pennies,
Canterbury, type 10, crown 2 (S.1411); Edward Ill, (1327-
1377) third coinage, 1344-51), silver penny, London class 2
(S.1844). Nearly very fine; off centre, fine. (2)

$70

2533
Edward I, (1327-1377), silver pennies, post treaty period,
issued 1369-1377, York Mint, (S5.1648-1651). Fair - fine.
(16)

$200

Ex Attenborough Hoard (1966) in original British Museum packets described
with weights and coin numbers from the hoard (numbers 615, 674, 677, 680,
688, 689, 692, 695, 708, 723, 739, 745 and others with uncertain numbers).
The Attenborough hoard was found at Attenborough near Nottingham in
1966. It was published in full in the British Numismatic Journal Volume
XXXVIII (1969) pages 50-83. The 1102 coins of the hoard, considered as
one of the most important hoards found in the 20th century, were buried
in 1420. Coins of Edward Il included in this hoard had been in circulation
for up to 60 years and tend to be worn to a weight that is corresponding
by weight loss to the current Henry V coins in circulation at the time of the
hoard's burial. All coins were individually published in the BNJ account and
have that number given in that account and the BNJ also on p59 note that
all the coins had been photographed and described by the British Museum
and are in packets with Marion Archibald’s hand written description.

2534

Edward 111, (1327-1377), halfpenny, London, (S.1634);

Edward 1V, (1471-1483), penny, London, (S.2110); James |,

(1603-1625), penny, London, (S.2672). Poor - fine. (3)
$70

2535*
Henry VI, (1422-1461, first reign), annulet issue, 1422-30,
silver penny, Calais (S.1845). Ghosting impression of long
cross, otherwise nearly very fine.

$100

Ex Frank McCarthy Collection.

2536*
Phillip and Mary, (1554-1558), silver shilling, 1555, English
titles only (S.2501); Ireland, groat, 1557, mint mark rose
(S5.6501B). Both pierced, otherwise fair and fine. (2)

$140



2542*
James I, (1603-1625), first coinage 1603-4, silver sixpence,

2537* second bust, mint mark thistle, 1603 (S.2648). Fine/good
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), first issue, 1559-60, silver shilling, fine.
mm lis, bust 2B (S.2549). Toned, dent and weak areas, $140

otherwise very fine. )
$350 Ex Pat Boland Collection.

2543*
2538* James I, (1603-1625), first coinage, 1603-4, silver sixpence,
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), second issue, 1560-1, silver shilling, 1604, second bust, mm thistle (S.2648). Toned, good fine.
mm martlet (S.2555). Toned, flat portrait, otherwise good $80
fine.
$140
2539

Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), fourth issue, clipped sixpence, 1571

(S.2562); Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, 1639-40,

clipped shilling, mm triangle (S.2797). Poor - good. (2)
$70

2540
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), sixth issue silver shilling, mm hand,
issued 1590-1592 (S.2577). In a case marked Elizabeth with

descriptive ticket, very good - fine. 2544 _ _
$100 Charles 1, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under Parliament, group

11, silver halfcrown, mm R in circle (5.2778). Weak in centre
of obverse, otherwise nearly very fine.

$100

2545*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver halfgroat (S.3221).
Nearly very fine/good fine.

$80

2546

Commonwealth, (1649-1660), silver half groat (S.3221).
Chipped or broken flan, fine.

2541* $50
Elizabeth |, (1558-1603), sixth issue, 1582-1600, silver

shillings, mm A; another, mm key (S.2577). Toned, fine.

)

$140
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2547*
Charles Il, hammered coinage, 1660-2, third issue, silver
halfcrown, mm crown (S.3321). Scratched over portrait,
otherwise full but irregular flan, fine/good fine.

$180
2548
William and Mary, silver Maundy fourpence, threepence and
twopence, 1689 (S.3439, 3441, 3443); Queen Victoria, silver
Maundy twopence, 1882 (5.3919); copper coins, halfpenny,
1743 (S.3718), 1837 (S.3847), penny, 1797 (S.3777); token,
Newgate Prison, 1794; Scottish communion token, 1716
and lead hop-pickers token, TCD 60 (Bushells); also Roman
denarius of Severus Alexander in old Lawson's lot card (lot
386). Fine - extremely fine. (11)

part

$120

2549*
William 111, copper halfpennies, three types, 1696-1700,
(S.3554-6), two different dates of each. Nearly fine - nearly
very fine. (6)

$300

2550*
William I11, copper halfpenny, 1699 (S.3556). Weak in lower
left, otherwise nearly extremely fine for issue with even dark
brown patina.

$200
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2551
William 111 - George 111, silver shillings, 1696 (S.3497), 1711
(5.3618), 1787 (S5.3744). Fine - nearly very fine. (3)

$100

Ex Colonial Rare Coins with dealer's tickets.

2552*

Anne, before Union, silver crown, 1703, Vigo, first bust, edge

dated tertio, type A, 7 strings in harp, normal edge, (S.3576,

ESC 99). Lightly toned, extremely fine and rare as such
$4,500

In a slab by PCGS as AU50.

2553*
Anne, after Union, third bust, silver crown, 1713 roses and
plumes (S.3603, ESC 109). Grey tone, minor obverse marks,
otherwise extremely fine.

$3,500
In a slab by NGC as AU50.

2554
George |, silver sixpence, 1723 (S.3652); Queen Victoria,
silver sixpences, young head, 1887, Jubilee head, 1888, old
head, 1896 (5.3912, 3929, 3941) (3). Very fine - extremely
fine. (4)

$150

2555*
George I, silver crown, old head, 1743, roses (S.3688;
ESC.124). Attractive blue and grey patina, almost mint state
and rare thus.

$3,500
In a slab by NGC as AU58.



2556
George Il, young head, silver halfcrown, 1731 quinto
(S.3692). Black spot of surface corrosion on obverse,
otherwise good fine.

$150

2557
George 11, old head, silver halfcrown, 1745 Lima (S.3695),
on reverse of the first, very good; second fair. (2)

$50

2558*
George Il, young head, silver shilling, 1741, roses (S.3701).
Peripheral die breaks on obverse, good very fine/nearly
extremely fine.

$190

2559*
George Il, young head, copper halfpenny, 1739 (S.3717).
Flaw in left obverse field, traces of original mint red, nearly
uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$300

2560*
George Il, old head, copper halfpenny, 1751 (S.3719).
Traces of original mint red on obverse, flawed R in Rex,
good extremely fine.

$300

2561
George 11, silver shilling, 1758 (S.3704); George 1V, silver
crown, 1822 tertio (S.3805); Queen Victoria, Jubilee head,
silver crowns, 1887, 1889 (5.3921). The 1822 with some
staining and edge bumps, otherwise nearly fine, the rest very
fine - nearly extremely fine. (4)

$120

2562
George I1 - Elizabeth 11, threepences - crowns, noted crowns,
1890, 1891, 1897LXI, 1937, 1953, 1960, 1965 (9) (S.3921
[2], 3937, 4078, 4136, 4143, 4144 [9]), halfcrowns, 1887,
1927 (S.3924, 4032), various other coins, silver issues except
from 1953 on. Poor - uncirculated. (31)

$140
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2563
George Il - Elizabeth Il, 1754-1955, farthings, mixed
quantities of assorted dates, including 1754 (S.3722), 1773
(S.3775), 1806 (3) (S.3782). Poor - uncirculated. (approx
400)

$200

2564*
George I, "Northumberland® silver shilling, 1763 (S.3742).
Good very fine and rare.

$650

2565*
George Ill, proof silver shilling, 1787, plain edge, with
hearts (5.3743; ESC1226). Lightly toned, nearly FDC and
extremely rare.

$4,000

2566*
George I, silver sixpence, 1787 with hearts (S.3749, ESC
1629). Toned, nearly uncirculated.

$130

Ex Classical Numismatic Group with ticket.



2571*
George I, first issue, copper halfpenny, 1771 (S.3774).
Glossy brown, good extremely fine.

$300

part
2567
George 11, silver sixpences, first issue, 1787 with and without
hearts (S.3748-9), new coinage, 1816 and 1817 (S.3791).
Nearly extremely fine - good extremely fine. (4)
$100

2572*

George IlI, new coinage, proof silver crown, 1819 LX
(5.3787, ESC 217 [R2]). Light grey tone, FDC and very
rare.

$9,000
2568*
George 11, Bank of England silver dollar or five shillings,
1804, top leaf to left side of E, (5.3768). Struck from a
Spanish eight reales, traces visible on the obverse, minor
edge knock, otherwise good very fine.

In a slab by PCGS as PR63.

$320

2573*

George I, new coinage, large or bull head, proof silver
halfcrown, 1816 (ESC 614; S.3788). Iridescent tones,
brilliant FDC and very rare.

$3,000
2569*

George Il1, bank token, second issue, silver three shillings,
1812 (S.3770). Lightly toned, extremely fine.

In a slab by PCGS as PR63.

$200
2570* 2574*
George I, first issue, copper halfpenny, 1770 (S.3774). George Il1, new coinage, small head, silver halfcrown, 1817
Well struck, brown patina with mint bloom, nearly (S.3789). Deep iridescent tone, nearly uncirculated.
uncirculated. $450
$300

In a slab by NNC as MS64BR.
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part

2575*
George I, new coinage, silver shillings, 1819 and 1820
(5.3790), also silver Maundy pennies, 1784 (S5.3759) and
1820 (5.3792). Very fine - uncirculated. (4)

$150

2576
George 111, silver shillings, 1787 with hearts, 1816 (S.3746,
3790) (2), silver bank token for eighteenpence, 1816
(S.3772); Queen Victoria, silver shillings, Jubilee head, 1889,
old head, 1893, 1897, 1900 (S.3926, 3940, 3940A [2]) (4).
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)

$370

2577
George Il silver threepences, 1762, 1792 ‘wire money"
(S.3753, 3754); Edward VII, silver Maundy threepence,
1907. The last coin uncirculated and in official case marked
"Maundy Money/1907", this with some surface areas rubbed,
the first coin heavily scratched on obverse, poor/very fine,
the second coin very good. (3 + case)

$50

2578
George 111, silver bank token of three shillings, 1812
(S.3770); Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, silver double
florin, 1887 Roman | in date (S.3922). Nearly extremely
fine - extremely fine. (2)

$150

2579
George Ill, copper issues, farthings, 1773 (S.3775), 1806
(5.3782); halfpenny, 1807 (S.3781)(2); twopence, 1797,
stamped with 'R both sides (S.3776); George 1V, farthing,
1826 (S.3825); also USA silver dollars, 1921 and 1922. Very
good - extremely fine. (8)

$100

2580
George Ill, new coinage, shilling, 1816 (S.3790); George V,
second coinage, florin, 1936, fourth coinage, crown, 1935
Silver Jubilee (S.4038, 4048); George VI, first coinage,
halfcrown, 1943, florin, 1944 (S.4080, 4082); also,
Australia, George VI, crown, 1937. All silver issues, very
fine - extremely fine. (6)

$90

2581
George IV, copper penny, 1827 (S.3823); also New Zealand
token (A.378). Very good; nearly very fine. (2)

$100

2582
George 1V - George VI, copper coins, half farthings - pennies,
noted pennies, 1912H (2), halfpenny, 1771, farthing, 1825,
half farthings, 1843 (2), 1844, also a model halfpenny
(Queen Victoria); tokens, Somersetshire, Bristol, silver
shilling, 1811, Warwickshire, Birmingham, silver shilling,
1811 and Ireland, County Tyrone, Strabane, G.lIrvine penny,
1813. Good - very fine. (23)

$100

2583*
Queen Victoria, gothic crown, 1847 (S.3883). Lightly
polished, extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$2,500

2584*
Queen Victoria, gothic crown, 1847, lettered edge (S.3883).
Obverse has been wiped, minute obverse field contact marks
at 8 o'clock, otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$2,500

2585*
Queen Victoria, the Plaster Model for the Jubilee bust of
Queen Victoria, by (Sir) Joseph Edgar Boehm, 340mm
diameter, worked in high relief with much detail, signed J E
Boehm 1883, mounted in a purple red (Royal colour) plush-
covered wooden frame, unglazed, 450mm x 550mm, with
a gilded label, VICTORIA. R&I./IN THE JUBILEE YEAR
OF HER MAJESTY'S REIGN 1887./J.E. BOEHM FECIT/
H.W.A. K.C.B. DEDIT. Apart from a little discolouration of
the plaster, in excellent condition and probably unique.
$3,000



2586
Queen Victoria, silver halfcrowns, Jubilee coinage, 1888,
1892, old head, 1899 (5.3924 [2], 3938). The first toned, the
last with minute edge nick, extremely fine - good extremely
fine. (3)

$150

2587
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown, 1892, double florin,
1887, halfcrown, 1891, florin, 1887, shilling, 1887, sixpence,
1887, threepence, 1889 (5.3921, 3923-6, 3928, 3931). All
silver issues, very good - fine. (7)

$70

2588
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, four shillings (Arabic
1), halfcrown, florin, shilling, sixpence (garter), sixpence
(wreath), 1887 (S.3923-3926, 3928, 3929). All silver issues,
good very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$200

2589*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper penny, 1851, ornamental
trident, DEF: (S5.3948). Good extremely fine or better with
trace of mint bloom.

$200

2590*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper penny, 1857 plain
trident (S.3948). Good extremely fine or better with some
original mint bloom.

$150

2591*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper halfpenny, 1859/8
overdate (S.3949; Peck 1550). Metal flaw on neck, otherwise
good extremely fine and rare.

$120

2592
Queen Victoria, farthing, 1875H (S.3959); Edward VII, one
third farthing, 1902 (S.3993); George V, one third farthing,
1913 (S.4062). All with some mint red, extremely fine - nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$50

2593
Queen Victoria, old head bronze halfpenny, 1895 (S.3962;
Peck 1950; F370). Obverse with four carbon spots, otherwise
proof-like brilliance, reverse full red, uncirculated.

$50

2594
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth 1, type crowns, Queen Victoria
Jubilee coinage, 1887, Edward VII, 1902, George V, 1935
Jubilee, George VI, 1937, Elizabeth 11, 1953, 1977 (5.3921,
3978, 4049, 4078, 4136, 4227). All silver issues except the
last two, in capsules in a special display album, nearly very
fine - good very fine. (6)

$120

2595
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, silver florin, 1887 (S.3925);
George V, silver florins, first coinage, 1914, 1916, 1919,
fourth coinage, 1929, 1930, 1936 (S.4011 [3], 4038 [3])
(6). The last extremely fine, the rest nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (7)

$130

2596
Queen Victoria, old head, silver shilling, 1901 (S.3940A);
Edward VII, silver shillings, 1902 (2), 1906, 1908, 1910
(5.3982) (5). The last good very fine, the rest extremely fine
- uncirculated. (6)

$250

2597
Queen Victoria, old head, pennies, 1896, 1901 (S.3961) (2);
Edward VII, pennies, 1902, 1905, 1906, 1909 (S.3990) (4).
Mint red, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (6)

$100

2598
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth 11, threepences - halfcrowns,
mostly silver coins, face value, pre 1920 (.925) $4.35, post
1919 (.500) $1.90 includes 1939 florin (nearly Unc), other
base metal (12); also Canada, silver five cents (GV, date
worn). Poor - nearly uncirculated. (130)

$210



